

NO. 13-15-00069-CR

TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Appellant,

v.

ROGER ANTHONY MARTINEZ

Appellee.

---

Appeal from Victoria County

---

STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

STEPHEN B. TYLER  
Criminal District Attorney  
Victoria County, Texas  
Bar I.D. No. 24008186

BRENDAN W. GUY  
Assistant Criminal District Attorney  
Victoria County, Texas  
Bar I.D. No. 24034895  
205 N. Bridge St. Ste. 301,  
Victoria, Texas 77901-6576  
(361) 575-0468 (Telephone)  
(361) 570-1041 (Fax)  
bguy@vctx.org (E-mail)

FILED IN  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

April 11, 2017

ABEL ACOSTA, CLERK

**Table of Contents**

**Identity of Judge, Parties, and Counsel.....2**

**Table of Contents ..... 3-5**

**Index of Authorities.....6-11**

**Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....12**

**Statement of the Case ..... 12-14**

**Statement of Procedural History.....14**

**Statement of Facts..... 14-19**

**Ground for Review .....20**

**I. The Court of Appeals erroneously decided an important question of state law in a way that conflicts with the applicable decisions of the Court of Criminal Appeals, by finding that the knowledge of supporting officers cannot be used to establish probable cause .....20**

**II. The Court of Appeals failed to conduct the required *de novo* review of whether the evidence known to Officer Quinn was sufficient to establish probable cause and that failure constitutes a departure from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings that calls for an exercise of the Court of Criminal Appeals’ power of supervision .....20**

**III. The Court of Appeals failed to require the trial court to provide findings of fact on every potentially case dispositive issue and that failure constitutes a departure from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings that calls for an exercise of the Court of Criminal Appeals' power of supervision .....20**

**Argument and Authorities..... 20-32**

**I. The Court of Appeals failed to properly apply Court of Criminal Appeals precedent on how probable cause can be established through the knowledge of supporting officers..... 20-25**

**II. The Court of Appeals committed reversible error by failing to conduct a *de novo* review on whether the evidence known to Officer Quinn was sufficient to establish probable cause..... 25-29**

**III. The Court of Appeals committed reversible error by failing to require the trial court to issue findings of fact addressing the State's evidence that the offense occurred in a public place and that the Appellee was a danger to himself or others ..... 29-32**

**Prayer .....33**

**Signature.....33**

**Certificate of Compliance .....34**

**Certificate of Service .....35**

**Appendix.....A-1-A-92**

**I. Appendix Table of Contents.....A-1**

**II. March 16, 2017 Memorandum Opinion  
in Cause Number 13-15-00069-CR  
State of Texas v Roger Anthony Martinez.....A-2-A-14**

**III. February 22, 2017 State’s Motion to  
Abate Appeal and Remand Case to  
Trial Court with Order to Supplement  
Findings of Fact in Cause Number  
13-15-00069-CR .....A-15-A-28**

**IV. March 14, 2017 State Brief to  
Thirteenth Court of Appeals in  
Cause Number 13-15-00069-CR.....A-29-A-92**

Index of Authorities

United States Supreme Court Cases

*Beck v. Ohio*, 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....A-9

*Brinegar v. United States*, 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....A-9

*Coy v. Iowa*, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) ..... A-85

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) ..... A-86

*Devenpeck v. Alford*, 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....A-8

*Illinois v. Gates*, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....22, A-64

*Minnesota v. Dickerson*, 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....A-8

*Pennsylvania v. Ritchie*, 480 U.S. 39 (1987) ..... A-85

*United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal*, 458 U.S. 858 (1982) ..... A-88

Texas Cases

*Amador v. State*, 275 S.W. 3d 872 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)..... A-6, A-9,  
..... A-10, A-12,  
..... A-13, A-62,  
..... A-64, A-72

*Amores v. State*, 816 S.W. 2d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) .....26, A-19

*Astran v. State*, 799 S.W. 2d 761 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)..... A-10-A-11  
..... A-13, A-76  
..... A-78-A-82

*Baird v. State*, 398 S.W. 3d 220 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)..... A-8, A-13

*Baldwin v. State*, 278 S.W. 3d 367 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....A-8

*Balli v. State*, 530 S.W. 2d 123 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975),  
*overruled on other grounds*,  
540 S.W. 2d 314 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976).....31, A-60

*Bentley v. State*, 535 S.W. 2d 651 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)..... A-60

*Bridge v. State*, 726 S.W. 2d 558 (Tex. Crim. App., 1986).....A-88-A-89

*Burch v. State*, 401 S.W. 3d 634 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)..... A-86

*Coffey v. State*, 744 S.W. 2d 235  
(Tex. App.-Houston [1<sup>st</sup> Dist] 1987), *affd*,  
796 S.W. 2d 175 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980)..... A-84

*Coleman v. State*, 966 S.W. 2d 525 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) ..... A-88

*Denham v. State*, 574 S.W. 2d 129 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)..... A-66

*Derichsweiler v. State*, 348 S.W. 3d 906 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) .... 21-22

*Dickey v. State*, 552 S.W. 2d 467 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977)..... A-60, A-64

*Ford v. State*, 158 S.W. 3d 488 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)..... A-13

*Gonzalez v. State*, 664 S.W. 2d 797  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1984)  
*vacated on other grounds*,  
No. 263-84 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)..... A-59

*Granados v. State*, 85 S.W. 3d 217 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....A=84

*Guzman v. State*, 955 S.W. 2d 85 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) ..... 25-26,  
..... A-62

*Heck v. State*, 507 S.W. 2d 737 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974) ..... A-71-A-72

*Henderson v. State*, No. 06-13-00010-CR, 2013 WL 5763296  
(Tex. App.-Texarkana 2013, no pet)  
(mem. op. not designated for publication) .....27, A-65

*Kapuscinski v. State*, 878 S.W. 2d 248  
(Tex. App.-San Antonio 1994, writ ref'd) .....A-9

*Kothe v. State*, 152 S.W. 3d 54 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....25

*Losereth v. State*, 963 S.W. 2d 770 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....25

*Lunde v. State*, 736 S.W. 2d 665 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987) ..... A-70

*Mack v. State*, No. 14-03-0036-CR, 2014 WL 524879  
(Tex. App.-Houston [14<sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2004, no pet)  
(mem. op. not designated for publication) .....27, A-65

*Norwood v. State*, 768 S.W. 2d 347  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1989)  
*pet.dism'd, improvidently granted,*  
815 S.W. 2d 575 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)..... A-89

*Oveido v. State*, 767 S.W. 2d 214  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1989, no pet) ..... A-73, A-75

*Padilla v. State*, 697 S.W. 2d 522  
(Tex. App.-El Paso 1985, no pet) ..... A-64

*Parker v. State*, 206 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....22, A-64

*Pyles v. State*, 755 S.W. 2d 98 (Tex.Crim. App. 1988) ..... 21-22

*Quesada v. State*, 751 S.W. 2d 309  
(Tex. App.-San Antonio 1988, no pet) .....27, A-65

*Rodriguez v. State*, 191 S.W. 3d 428  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2006, *pet. ref'd*)..... A-64



*State v. Cullen*, 195 S.W. 3d 696 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) ..... 29, A-13,  
..... A-18, A-54

*State v. Elias*, 339 S.W. 3d 667 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)..... 24, 28-30  
..... A-18-A-19  
..... A-54-A-55,  
..... A-61, A-68

*State v. Martinez*, No. 13-15-00069-CR  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2017, pet. filed)  
(mem. op. on remand not designated for publication)..... 5, 14, 19-20,  
.....24, 26, 31

*State v. Martinez*, No. 13-15-00069-CR, 2015 WL 5797604  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi, 2015), *vacated*,  
No. PD -1337-15 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)  
(not designated for publication) ..... 13, A-3-A-5, A-16  
..... A-39, A-82

*State v. Martinez*, No. PD-1337-15, 2016 WL 7234085  
(Tex. Crim. App. 2016)(not designated for publication)  
(plurality op.) ..... 13-14, A-3,  
..... A-6, A-12,  
..... A-16, A-39  
..... A-71, A-87

*State v. Mendoza*, 365 S.W. 3d 666 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)..... A-21

*State v. Saenz*, 411 S.W. 3d 488 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)..... A-19, A-55

*State v. Steelman*, 93 S.W. 3d 102 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....A-9

*State v. Thirty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars and no/100*  
136 S.W. 3d 392  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2004, pet. denied) .....A-56-A-57

*State v. Villarreal*, 476 S.W. 3d 45  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2014) *aff'd*,  
475 S.W. 3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....23, A-67

*State v. Weaver*, 349 S.W. 3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) ..... A-62

*Torres v. State*, 182 S.W. 3d 899 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....A-8-A-9,  
..... A-63

*Vanmeter v. State*, 165 S.W. 3d 68  
(Tex. App.-Dallas 2005, pet. ref'd) ..... A-86

*White v. State*, 714 S.W. 2d 78  
(Tex. App.-San Antonio 1986, no writ) .....31, A-22, A-60, A-64

*Willis v. State*, 669 S.W. 2d 728 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)..... A-10-A-11  
..... A-76, A-80,  
..... A-82

*York v. State*, 342 S.W. 3d 528 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....30, A-9, A-59,  
..... A-72

**United States Constitution**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....A-8

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... A-4, A-53, A-83-A-86, A-88-A-89

U.S. CONST. amend. VI ..... A-83, A-85, A-87

U.S. CONST. art. I, §9..... A-8

**Texas Statutes**

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art 14.01 (West 2005) .....A-7-A-8, A-10,  
.....A-11, A-32, A-40  
..... A-52, A-63, A-71,  
.....A-72, A-75-A-76,  
.....A-79, A-81-A-82

**TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. §45.101 (West 2014) .....A-2**

**TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §481.115 (West 2010) .....A-3**

**TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §1.07 (West 2014).....A-9**

**TEX. PENAL CODE §38.11 (West 2011).....A-2**

**TEX. PENAL CODE §49.02 (West 2011)..... 30, A-4-A-5, A-9,**  
**.....A-21, A-58, A-63**

**Texas Rules**

**TEX. R. APP. 9.4.....34, A-27, A-91**

**TEX. R. APP. 38.1.....A-30**

**TEX. R. APP. 47.1.....A-13**

**TEX. R. APP. 47.2.....A-14**

**TEX. R. APP. P. 44.4 .....29, A-15, A-18, A-23, A-54**

**TEX. R. APP. P. 68.4 ..... 2**
